(HA-97-62)

## HOUSING AUTHORITY OF

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

RESOLUTION NO. 00919 ADOPTED ON JULY 22, 1997

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR SECURITY GUARD SERVICES.

WHEREAS, the San Diego Municipal Code, section 98.0301, requires Housing Authority approval of all San Diego Housing Commission contracts for goods and services exceeding \$100,000; and

WHEREAS, in April 1997, the Housing Commission conducted a formal Invitation for Bids ("IFB") to meet its ongoing requirement for security guard services; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the IFB, nine firms requested bid packages and two firms submitted bids which were publicly opened on May 5, 1997; and

WHEREAS, Holmes Guard Services, Inc., a County-certified minority business enterprise (MBE) and a State-certified disabled veteran business enterprise (DVBE), submitted the lowest-priced, responsive bid for the security guard services;

WHEREAS, the Housing Commission Board of Commissioners recommends award of a contract to Holmes Guard Services, Inc. for a one period with the one-year contract price not to exceed \$124,467, and with the option to renew for two additional one-year periods at a negotiated rate not to exceed the base price of the contract plus the increase in the Consumer Price Index; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Housing Authority of The City of

San Diego,

- 1. That the terms and conditions contained in the contract format, a copy of which is attached, be approved and a contract be awarded to Holmes Guard Services, Inc.; and
- 2. That the Executive Director of the Housing Commission is authorized and empowered to execute the contract.

APPROVED: Casey Gwinn, General Counsel

By:

Prescilla Dugard Deputy Counsel

PD:cdk 07/01/97 Or.Dept:Hsg.Comm. HA-97-62